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: Bannum, Inc.

904 MacCorkle Ave., SW
St Albans, WV 25177
Fhone 304- 768-6625

Fax 304- 768-6467

Cathy Belfew, Operations Iiréctor
May 16, 2002

The Honorable Thomas Bussing, Mayor

Ciiy of Gainesville ' o

200 Bast University Avenue -

Gainesville, F1L. 32601 _ \

Dear Mayor Bussing: CERTIFIED MATL

Bannum has submitied an offer for a community corrections center (CCC) or “halfway honse™, .

- program for federal offenders releasing to the Guinesville, FL area as a response 10 4 request for
proposal, REP 200-751-SE, issued by the Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons. The -
BOP encourages full and open competition in the procurement of these services; consequenty,
ather offerors may also be responding to this RFF.

As part of the CCC cnntracting process, the BOP requires that all offerors notify and sezk input
from the local law enforcement authority and two levels of locally electsd government officials. -
Thig letter will serve as documentation of partial satisfaction of this requireinent.

Ranmum has submitted a proposal to the Federal Bureau of Prisons to locate this Faderal program
at 1604 Southeast 3™ Avenus, Gainesville, FL. The proposed property is already zoned for a
work release program. Therefore, the building will only require minor renovations to meet
Federal Bureru of Prisons safety requirements by the contract performance date of December 1,
2002. These renovations ars scheduled to be completed by December 1, 2002

The total term of the proposed contract is five years. The estimated requirement specifics 32
 beds for males and 11 beds for females. These numbers refiect the BOP*s best estimates of bed
space needs at this time. The BOP may exceed its original estimates if there is an unanticipated
need for additional bed space in this ares. Performance is to begin on December 1, 2002 with.
contract award by August 1, 2002, s L o '

The BOP has a Jong history of transferring individuals whe aré within a few months of release 1o
a contractor-operated CCC for trensitional programroing, These individuels have often been
removed from the sommunity for an extended patiod of time. Sound cotrestional practice
suppests that CCCs enhance public safety by offering these individuals the opportunity to find -

‘““‘
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ernployment, establish residence, and re-ettter the community from which they came through a
siructured, supportive envirommnent.

. The BOP lakes its responsibility for contract oversight very seriously. Contract languape .
establisbes requirements for individual 4ccountability, programming, life safety, staffing,

- discipline, urine and alcoho! surveillance, and a variety of other areas, These requirements are
closely moniiored by BOP staff, who provide fraining and conduct both scheduled and

unaanounced on<site inspections.

Federal plasements at the COC will come from three sources: individuals who are transferred
from = institution to the CCC for pre-release programming, individuals who are committed
dircctly to the CCC by the Federal Courts, and individuals under the supervision of the U.3,
Probation Office for whom residence at the CCC is a condition of supervision. Nationwide, the
average CCC placement iz thres to four months in length, &thcugh lcmger placements are

sometimes made,

Bannum will provide housing and related services to those persons from Gainesville and the
immediate surrounding area that ars returning 1o their homes, family, and friends, Our residents
will go to work dzily and retum to the facility afier work to sleep. Then, as long as they are
homoring their agreement to qualify for the progran, they ¢an go visit their family and friends i
+ they wish, They wonld then return to the facility on weekday evenings at their individua! curfew
time. Many residents would be atlowed to check out on Friday and woqu not return again until

_ thuu' Sundav night curfew,

Bamnum wxl! mcmtor each redident’s mavement in the commumtv by peti odu: m-mte and
telephone verification of their employment, educationdl pursuits, family visits, or other
whereabouts. Bannum will assist the restdant to find employinent if they are not employed by
making teferrals to Joca) employment agencies and ocal employers whioh have expressad
interest in employl ng these residents. :

Since ihls 15 a period of transition for these persons, Bartnum SImp]y assists them in re-
establishing employment and family ties, locating suitable housing and preparing to function
normally within the commumty to which they are rstuming. Bannum also makes referrah to

local commuwrity agencies as appropriate.

Bannum’s perbomlcl monitor the program on 2 24-hour basis, but there are no locks, bars, or
other physical restraints. Bannym will employ a professional «taff 10 1 mciude social warkem to

monitor and gulde the residents through this period of trensition.

If a resident vmlates his agreement to remain in the program by m;ssmg curfew, by unemiﬁed
absence from work, etc., or if the resident fails to return to the facility or decides to leave the
facility without our permjission, we cannot and will not stop them, In these cases we simply
repart the resident to the appropriate Federal avthorities. Penalties include a return to




k]

incarceration.

Bannum’s stafl are not peace officers, are not permitted to carry weapons of any kind, and are
nat authorized fo physically restrain any person. Bannum’s staff do no wear uniforms or possess
any other form of identification or powers thah any other citizen of Gainesville.

Fer your review, we have attached Bannurn’s organization and program story and our role and
mission st atemenr_

We look forward to servicing the city of Gainesville and working with you and other city
officials in establishing this program and ensuring its suceess.

The BOP is curtently evaluating all proposals that were submitted for this RFP. The ROP and

Bannwm invite you to express your support for or concerns about this proposed CCOC facility,
Comments may bs directed o Shelia Thompson, Contractmg Officer, Federal Bureau of Prisons,

320 First Strect, NW, Washington, DC 20534. The phone number is 202) 307-3070. Pleass
forward a capy of any correspondence which you send to the BOP to Bannuin as weli at our

above hste_d address or fax number.

If } can provide any additional information or be of any furtber assistance, please let me know.

Sﬁ*mparely

\Cm@%&w gﬂ{g‘fwﬁ\;‘m birec.tor'

¢t Bannum, Inc
o File






. Bannum, Inc. -
: ' | , LIGLE

2165 Sunnydale B‘Q"\'lle"?ﬂrd'

W R

Suite € ; “12'\‘.' b .;E‘,\\.;:\
Clearwater, FL 33765 e
Lo 'ﬁ_}l A

David A. Lowry ' 7%6) 3%3;;—"5 Office: (727) 588-2594
~ Executive Director R - Fax: (727) 588-2689

The Honorable Thomas Bussing, Mayor
City of Gainesville :

200 East Unjversity Ave.,
Gainesville, FL 32601

May 28, 2002
CERTIFIED MAIL

1

Dear Mayor Bussing: .

. Bannum has submitted an offer for a Community Correction Center (CCC) or
“halfway house” program for federal offenders releasing to the Gainesville, FL
area as a response to a request for proposal RFP 200-0738-SE, issued by the
Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons. The BOP encourages full and
open competition in the procurement of these services; consequently, other
offerors may also be responding to this RFP. ' o ' ‘

~ As part of the cce contracting process, the BOP requires that all offerors notify
and seek input from the local law enforcement authority and two levels of locally
elected government officials. This letter will serve as documentation of partial

satisfaction of this reguirement.

Bannum has submitied a proposal to the Federal Bureau of Prisons to locate this
Federal program at 1604 SE 3™ Avenue, Gainesville, FL. :
The proposed property is already zoned for a work release program. Therefore,
the building will require only minor renovations fo mest Federal Bureau of
Prisons safety requirements by the contract performance date of March 1, 2003. -
These renovations are scheduled to be completed by December 1, 2002.

The total term of the proposed contract is five years. The estimated requirement
specifies 25 beds for males and 4 beds for females. These numbers reflect the
BOP's best estimates of bed space needed at the time. The BOP may exceed
its original estimate if there is an unanticipated need for additional bed space in
this area. Performance is to begin on March 1, 2003 with contract award by
November 1, 2002. '

i —————— L N
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Bannum, Inc,

The BOP has a long history of transferring individuals who are within ‘a few

months of release to a contractor-operated CCC for transitional programming.

These individuals have often been removed from the community for an extended
period of time, Sound correctional practice suggests that CCCs enhance public
safety by offering these individuals the opportunity to find employment, establish
residence, and re-enter the community from which they came through a
structured, supportive environment. :

The BOP takes its responsibility for contract oversight very seriously. Contract
language establishes requirements for individual accountability, programming,
life safety, staffing, discipline, urine and alcohol surveillance, and a variety of
other areas. These requirements are closely monitored by BOP staff who
provide training and conduct both scheduled and unannounced on-site

_inspections.

Federal placements at the GCC will come from three sources: individuals who

_ are transferred from an institution to the CCC for pre-release ‘programming,
indi\{iduals who are committed directly to the CCC by the Federal Courts, and

' residence at the CCC is'a condition of supervision. Nationwide, the -average
- CCC placement is three.fo four months in length; although longer placements are
sometimes made. .

Bannum will provide housing and related -services to those persons from
Gainesville and the immediate surrounding area that are returning to their -

-homes, family and friends. Our residents will go to work daily and return to the
facility after work to sleeép. Then, as long as they are honoring their agreement to

qualify for the program, they can go to visit their family and friends if they wish.

They would then return to the facility on weekday evenings at their regular curfew

time. Many residents would be allowed to check.out on Friday and would not .

| return again until Sunday night curfew.

Bannum will monitor each resident's movement in the community by periodic on-
site and telephone verification of their employment, educational purstits, family
visits, or other Whereabouts. Bannum will assist the resident to find employment
if they are not employed by making referrals. to local employment agencies and
local employers that which expressed interest in employing these residents.

Since this is a period of transition for.these persons, Bannum simply assists them
in re-establishing employment and family ties, locating suitable housing and
preparing to function normally within the community to which they are returning.
Bannum also makes referrals to local cés'inmunfty,agencies as appropriate.




Bannum, Inc.

Bannum's personne! -monitor the program in a 24-hour basis, but there are no
locks, bars, or other physical restraints. Bannum will employ a professional staff -
fo lnclude social workers to monitor and guide the resrdent through this period of

transition.

If a resident violates his agreement to remain in the program by missing curfew,
by absence from work, ete., or if the resident fails to return to the facility or
decides to leave the facility without our permission, we cannot and will not stop
them. In these cases we report the incident to the appropnate Federal
authorities. Penalties include a return to moaroeretlon

Bannum's staff are not peace officers, are not permltted fo carry weapons of any
kind, and are not authorized to physically restrain any person. Bannum's staff
does not wear uniforms or possess any other form of identification or powers
than any other citizen of Gainesville.

For your review, we have attached Bannum’s orgamzatron and program history
and our role and mission statement. A

We look forward to serwcrng the o:ty of Gainesville and working with you and
other city officials in establishing this program and ensuring its success. ‘

The BOP is ourrently evaluating all propoeals’ that were submitted for this RFP.
The BOP and Bannum invite you to ex ss your s support for and concerns_about

:.*%“f.. A : . B
a3 @;;g@,g%lglease forward a copy of

any correspondence wh:ch you send to the BOP to Bannum as WeH to our above
listed address or fax number,

if I can prowde any additional information or be of any further assretance please
let me know. .

Sin ere}y,

Kimberly'K. Miller

Cc:File Bannum, Inc.



Bannum, Inc.
2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
Suite C
Clearwater, FL 33765 ‘
David A. Lowry Office: (727) 588-2594
Executive Director _ ' Fax: (727) 588-2689

ORGANIZATION:

Bannum, Ine.

2165 Sunnydale Blvd., Suite C
Clearwater, FL 33765
727-588-2594 - Telephone
727-588-2689 - Fax

CONTACT PERSONS:

David A. Lowry, Executive Director
Bannum, Inc. -
2165 Sunnydale Blvd., Su1te C

- Clearwater, FL 33765

John D, Rich, Corporate Counsel
Bannum, Ine.’

2165 Sunnydale Blvd. Su1te C
Clearwater, FL 33765

. Amold R. Rich, Chamna.n : i
~Barinum, Inc. .
£ 165 Suninydale Blvd., Su1te C
Clearwater, FL 33765 ° _

-Cathy Bellew, Operations Director
Charleston, WV

304-768-6625 - Telephone
304-768-6467 — Fax

Jason Stough, Compliance Manager
Wilmington, NC :
910-762-0972 - Telephone
910-762-4213 - Fax

David McNutt, Compliance Manager
Orlando, FL

407-522-6200 - Telephone
407-522-5200 - Fax




Bapnum, Inc.
~ 2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
Suite C
: Clearwater, F1. 33765
David A. Lowry

Executive Director
' REFERENCES:

Program: Michelle Aceto, Contracting Officer .
Federal Bureau of Prisons
CCC Contracting
320 First Street N. W,
Washington, DC 20534
202-307-3070

Jackie Taylor
Atlanta Management Center Adminisirator
_ Federal Burean of Prisons i :
- Community Corrections Office
- ' 715 McDonough Blvd. S. E.
Atlanta, GA 30315
404-635-5680

Office: (727) 588-2584
Fax: (727) 588-2689

Cheryl Dennings, Community Programs Regional Administrator

Federal Bureau of Prisons

3800 Camp Creek Parkway, Suite 100
Atlanta, GA 30331

678-686-1380

Financial:  John Wingfield
A. G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.
One Oxmoor Place
101 Bullitt Lane, Suite 110
Louisville, KY 40222-9840
800-477-1510

Dun & Bradstreet #11320925

Legal: Joseph Camardo, Ir.
127 Genesee Street
Auburn, NY 13021 -
315-252-3845

Bannum was incorporated in 1984 for the purpose of contracting with Governmental agencies

for the provision of residential Community Correction Center (CCC) Programs.

We are currently authorized to do business in the states of Alabama, Florida, North Carolina,
West Virginia, Mississippi, Kentucky, Georgia, Texas, South Carolina and Nevada.
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Bannum, Inec. , oo
2165 Sunnydale Boulevard ‘ (
Suite C. _
Clearwater, FL 33765

David A. Lowry - Office: (727) 588-2594
Executive Director ' : Fax: (727) 588-2689

During its previous seventeen-year history, Bannum has contracted with the United States
Department of Justice, Bureau of Prisons, Florida Department of Corrections, United States
Immigration and Naturalization Service, and through an affiliate company, with the Florida

- Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. Under these contracts, Bannum has operated

- in excess of thirty residential contract programs, including work release, sanction center
programs, transitional drug aftercare services, mothers and infant program, juvenile group home
services and minimum security components for the various Governmental agencies providing
accommodations for co-ed populations ranging fromi 15-70. ' :

Previous operational experience also includes providing programs to the Immigration and
Naturalization Service for detention and counseling services for Mariel Cubans coming from the
Oakdale and Atlanta Penitentiaries as a result of the riots af thoss facilities. -
OPERATIONS: '

Bannum provides planning, development and management services in a wide range of
corrections-related facilities and programs. The following programs provide services to mixed .
male and female populations under contract with the U. S. Departmerit of Justice, Bureau of
Prisons dnd the U. 8. District Court refers and sentences offendets directly to these facilities.

Bannum Place of Wilmington, NC
Bannum Place of Montgomery, AL

. Bannum Place of Charleston, WV
Bannum Place of Fayetteville, NC
Bannum Place of Clarksburg, WV
Bannum Place of Tupelo, MS |
Bannum Place of Savannah, GA
Bannum Place of Jackson, MS
Bannum Place of Beaumont, TX
Banmnum Place of Laredo, TX
Bannum Place of Corpus Christi, TX
Bannum Place of Florence, SC '
Bannum Place of Reno, NV
Bannum Place of Greensboro, NC
Bannum Place of Tallahassee, FL
Bannum Place of Orlando, FL

In all the facilities operated, a substantial pro grammatic system is required in addition to
housing, twenty-four hour monitoring and supervision, and access to medical care and
administration. '




Bannum, Inec.
2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
Suite C
_ . Clearwater, FL 33765 :
David A. Lowry , ' Office: (727) 588-2594
Executive Director . : Fax: (727) 588-2689

ADMINISTRATIVE/F ISCAL

The majority of the administrative and fiscal responsibilities for the contracts are performed at
our central office location in Clearwater Florida.

ROLE AND MISSION

* Bannum, Inc. provides res1dent1a1 correctlonal rehabﬂltanon services to individuals referred by
appropriate commltt]ng authorities. Programs consist of assistance and counseling.in the areas

of:

Educational/Vocational

Substance Abuse

Financial Management
Personal/Interpersonal Relationships
Family Involvement

Individual accountability is achieved through a system of earned privileges, strict enforcement of
rules and regulations, frequent monitoring of whereabouts, intensive supervision, and staff
involvement. Program accountability is accomplished through a professional staff, and -
adherence to policies and procedures of the committing authotity. '

Each facility has a system for the provision of services and for referral to other agenc-,lés which
-are directed toward the specific needs and goals of each client, Services are adva.nced through .

support, guidance and individual accountability.






Bannum, Enc.

2165 Sunnydale JFoulevard
. Suite C
Clearwater, FL 33765

David 4. Lowry ‘ , Office: (727) 5882534
Executive Direetor ) Fax: [727) 538-268Y

»

June 3, 2802

Ralph Hilliard
Planning Managsr
City of Gainesville Vig facsimile and overnight matl

306 NE 6* Avenue, Bidg. B
Gamesville, FL. 324602

Re:  Petition 45 SUP-98 PB.
Residential Program located at 1604 SE 3™ Avenue

'
-

Digar Mr. Hilliard:

This lewer 1§ writtep as a vesult of our meeting on May 30, 2002 and your request for
information concerning the zbove referenced property and use by RBannum, Ine.

As was discussed with you on May 30, Banbum Inc. is proposing to locate a social
service home at 1604 SE 3™ Ave. Bannum has & lease with Bridges of Ametiza for use
of the property which is conditioned on Bannum's award of a government conract.
Bridges of Americs wus previously issmed a special use permit by the City of
Gainesville to operaie 4 seventy (70) bed residential social service home program at this
same location. Tt is owr understanding form Bridges® management that the City later
approved an increased number of beds. Bridges operated its approved program at that
location through December of 200! (se¢ adached confirmation letter). - Therelore.
according to our discussion of May 30, the spetial use permit has not heen abandoned or
lapsed and Bannum can operate its social service home at this locatian.

Accordingly, please consider this letter ag our request to the City of Gainesville for
positive written confirmation that Bannum’s proposed use is siitl allowed at the property.
In order to assist in youz review of this raquest, we provide the following discussion,

The Bridges program, known as the Gainesville Bridge, received a state government
contract to provide twenty-four hour, non-secure, work release, residential program
" services to offenders. Bannum is bidding on g feders] government contract ta provide
twenty-four hour, non-secure, work release. residential program services lo offenders,
The Bridges program offcred drug and aleohol counseling, development of social and job
skills, life skills, managéd client earnings, assistancc in obtaining employment, referral to
community agencies, assistance in obiaining housing onee released, family involvement,
and accourtability of movement within the commurity. Bannum’s program will provide
all of these services as well. The Bridges program provided food service and wenty-four
hour on site stafl. Bannum’s prograr will provide the same. The Bridges program
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required frequent and mandatory substance abuse testing and adherence to & set of rules
which protected the offender, ather program participants and the community. Dannum's
program requires the same. The Bridges state contract also required the offender to pay a
. patt of the cost of residency as well as any restitution and/or fines and ihs halance of the
costs were billed by Bridges to the state. Bannum'’s contract with the federal govemment
requires the same. The Bridges program accepied info residency non-assaultive elicnts
and excluded sexual predators. DBannum will do the same. Please sse the attached
Bridges af America brochure. '

Attached i3 some additional information about our company and references. Plaase let us
low if you require anything firther. Respectfully, we are hopeful of a quick response
given the deadlines with the ULS. Department of Justice, Bureau oi‘ Prisons soh tation.
ﬂmnk vou [or your tirie and sonsideration.

Sinceroiv,

L

-~ EE——
David A. Lowry : /




N Bannum, Inc.
2165 Sunnydaie Boulevard
) Suite C
. Clearwater, FL 33765 '
David A. Lowry Oiffee: (727) S88-25%4
I kecutive Director 7 : : Fax: (727) 588-163Y9

ORGANIZATION:

Bannum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Bivd., Suite C
Clemrwater, FL 33765
727-388-2594 - Teleghone
727-588-2689 - Fax

CONTACT PEREONS:

David A. Lowry, Exccutive Directlor
Batnum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Blvd., Suite C
Clearwater, FL 33765

John . Rich, Corporate Counssel -
Bannum. Inz.

2165 Sunnydale Blvd,, Suite C
Clearwater, FL 33765

Arnold R, Rich, Chaiirnan
Bennurn, Ine.

2165 Sunnydale Blvd., Sutte C
Clearwater, FL 33765

Cathy Bellew, Operations Director
Charleston, WV
304-768-6625 - Telephone

~ 304-768-6467 - Fax

Jason Stongh, Compliance Manager
Wilmington, NC

910-762-0972 - Telephone
910-762-4213 - Fax

. David McNutt, Compliance Manag!:r
Otlanda, FL '
407-322-6200 - Telephone
407-522-5200 - Fox



Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. Under these vontracts, Bannum has operated
in excess of thirty residential contract programs, incloding work release, sanction center
progrars, transitional drug attercare services, mothers and infant program, juvenile group home
services and minimum securily components for the varivus Governmental agencies providing
accommodations for co-ed populations ranging from 15-70.

Previous operational experience also includes providing programs to the Invunigration and
Naturalization Service for detention and counseling services for Mariel Cubans coming from the
Oakdale and Atlanta Penitentiaries as a result of the ripts at those facilities,

OPERATIONS: .

Banhum provides planning, development and managerment services in a wide range of
corvections-retated facilitics and programs. The following programs provide services to mixad
male and female populations wnder contract with the U. §. Department of Justice, Bureau of
Prisons and the U, 5. District Cowt refers and sentences ofi"énders dircetly to these facjlities.

Baunpum Place of Wilmington, NC

Bannum, Place of Montgomery, AL

Bannum Place of Charleston, WV

Bannum Place of Fayetteville, NC

Bannum Place of Clarksburg, WV

Bannum Flace of Tupelo, MS

Bannum Place of Savannah, GA

Bannum Place of Jackson, M3

Bannum Place of Beaumont, TX : o
Bannum Place of Laredo, TX :
Bannum Place of Corpus Christi, TX

Bannurm Place of Florence, ST

Bantium Place of Reno, NV

Bannum Place of Greensboro, NC

Bannum Place of Tallahasses, FL

Bantum Place of Orlanda, FL

In all the facilities operated, & substantial programmatic system is required in addition to
hovsing, twenty-four hour monitoring and supervision, and access to medical care and
administration.

ADMINISTRATIVE/FISCAL:

The majority of the administrative and fiscal responsibilities for the contracts are performed at
our central office Jocation in Larga, Florida.




[

REFERENCES: .

Program: - Michellc Acoto, Contracting Qfficer
Federal Burcau of Prisons
CCC Contracting
320 First Street N. W.
Washington, D 20534
202-307-3070

Juckic Taylor

Atlanta Manngement Conter Administrator
Federal Burean of Prisons

Community Corrections Office

715 McDonough Blvd. 8. E,

Atlanta, G4 30315

404=G35-5650

Cheryl Denmings, Community Programs Regional Adminisirator
Federal Bureau of Prisons

3800 Camp Creek Parkway, Suite 100

Atlanta, GA 30331

678-68G-1380

Financial:  John Wingfield
A. (. Bdwards & Sons, Inc.
One Oxfnoor Place '
10] Bullitt Lane, Suite 170
Louisville, K'Y 40222.9840
800-477-1510

Dun & Bradstraet #11320925

Legai: Joseph Carnarda, Jr.
o 127 Genesee Street
Auburn, NY 1302]
315-252-3845

Bannum was incorporated in 1984 for the purpose of contraéting with Governmental agencies
for the provision of residential Comumunity Correstion Centar (QCC) Programs.

We are currently authorized to do business in the states of Alabama, Florida, North Carolita,
West Virginia, Mississippl, Kentucky, Georgia, Texas, South Carolina and Nevada.

During its previous sixicer~year history, Bannum has contravted with the United }Sta‘;ci
Department of Justice, Bureau of Prisons, Florida Department of Corrections, United States
Immigration and Naturalization Service, and through an affiliate company, with the Florida






CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Departmeni of Commwiz’ty Development

June 4, 2002

David A. Lowry

Executive Director

Bannum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Boulevard, Suite C
Clearwater, Florida 33765 '

Re: Community Corrections Center
Dear Mr. Lowry:

I have reviewed the information regardmg your request for confirmation about whether a
-Community Corrections Center would be allowed to use the Specml Use Permlt granted
to the Bridges of America Organization, At this time, a determination has not been made
as to whether the Community Corrections Center which is a federal program will be
allowed to use the Bridges Of America Special Use Permit or be required to file for a
new Special Use Permit for the specific use. Due to.the temporary moratorium on the
area, an application for a new Special Use Permit could not be submitted until March 11,
2003. :

The difficulty in making a determination is the lack of information regarding the type of
offenders that will be placed in the facility. The Bridges of America program was for
substance abuse offenders only, which is what is stated in Bridges literature, The Clty
needs confirmation from your organization that your program will only house offenders
with substance abuse issues, Without this 1nf0nnat10n the City will not be able to
complete its review process.

Sincerely,

Ralph Hllhard
Planning Manager -

P.O.Box 490 « Gainesville, FL 32602-0490

352.334.5022 « FAX 352.334.2282 '
F A .
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CITY oF GAINESVILLE

Department of Community Development

June 4, 2002

David A. Lowry

Executive Director

Bannum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Boulevard, Suite C
Clearwater, Florida 33765

Re: Community Corrections Center
Dear Mr, Lowry:

I have reviewed the information regardlng your request for conﬁrmat}on about whether a
Commumty Corrections Center would be allowed to use the Special Use Permit granted
to the Bridges of America Organization. At this time, a determination has not been made
as to whether the Community Corrections Center which is a federal program willbe

‘allowed to tse the Bridges Of America Special Use Permit or be required to file fora
new Special Use Permit for the specific use. Due to the temporary moratorium on the
area, an application for a new Special Use Permit could not be submitted until March 1 1
2003.

The difficulty in making a determination is the lack of information regarding the type of

offenders that will be placed in the facility. The Bndges of America program was for -

substance abuse offenders only, which is what is stated in Bridges literature. The City .

needs confirmation from your organization that your program will only house offenders

with substance abuse issues. Without this 1nf0rmat1on the Clty ‘will not be able to
complete its review process. .

Sincerely,

Labpt W%Mé

Ralph Hilliard
Planning Manager

PO.Box 490 « Gainesville, FL 326020490
352.334.5022 - FAX 352.334,2282




= Bannum, Inc.
2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
Suite C-
Clearwater, FL 33765

Office: (727) 588-2594

. Rich
John D. Ric Fax: (727) 588-2689

Corporate Connsel -

June 6, 2002
Ralph Hilliard .
Planning Manager Via facsimile (352) 334-2822 and First Class U..S. Mail
City of Gainesville
P.O. Box 490

Gainesville, FL. 32602-0490

Re:  Proposed Social Service Home
Address: 1604 South Edst 3™ Avenue, Gdinesville, Florida

‘Mr. Hilliard:

We are in receipt of your request for request for additional information regarding
Bannum, Inc.’s proposed program to be located at the above address in the City of Gainesville.
We are in the process of compiling a response thereto. In the interim I would like to make some
comments regarding this situation.

David Lowry and I met with you ldst week at the behest of the City Manager for the City
of Gainesville. During that meeting you indicated that we would be able to operate our proposed
facility under the Special Use Permit issued to Bridges of America at the same property as long
as that use had not lapsed for a perlod of twélve (12) months and as long as our proposed use was
the same type of use as Bridges. We discussed that the Special Use Permit was issued to Bridges
for the operation of a “social service home.” It is important to note that the special use was pot

for a “social service home solely for substance abuse offenders.” The City now is taking the
position that the permit did only encompass a use solely for program solely for substance abuse
offenders. I believe that position is taken in error.

However, so that we are all operating with the same information, I hereby request that
you provide me a copy of all files the City has on Bridges of America that relates-to its
application for a special use permit. ‘Once I review that file, I believe we can clear up any
confusion at this early stage and get this situation back on the right track. Also, I would
appreciate your providing me with a copy of the Ordinances or Statutes, via overnight or second-
day courier, upon which the City is relying in taking its present position, as well as a copy of the
ordinance or documents relating to the recently issued moratorium on new development in the
area of our proposed use. Bannum, Inc. will promptly reimburse the City for reasonable copying
and shipping costs. Certainly, if these documents are not voluminous I would welcome them via
facmmlle at (727) 588- 2689.

In the near ﬁlture, we will provide you with our response to your request and I will
include a discussion, based upon the fact and law, which demonstrates the similarity and likeness

— COMPOSITIE EXHIBIT B-6



of Bannum’s proposed use to that of Bridges, which are really one in the same. It is my hope
that we can work this out amicably at an early date. Hopefully you and the City understand that
Bannum, Inc. would like to become a good, contributing corporate citizen to the City of
Gainesville and provide the community the services that this social service home will bring.

I'look forward to the benefit of your earliest reply.
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CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Department of Community Development

June 11, 2002

Mr. John D. Rich

Corporate Counsel

Bannum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Boulevard, Suite C
Clearwdter, FL. 33765

Re: Proposed Social Service Home
1604 Southeast 3" Avenue
“Gainesville, Florida

Dear Mr. Rich:

I have reviewed your letter dated June 6, 2002. Your letter states that I indicated that Bannum would be
able to operate the proposed facility under the Special Use Permit issued to Bridges of America. It is my
recollection that I stated that it appears that you would be able to operate undér that same permit if you
were conducting the same use as Bridges of America. 1 discussed with David Lowry what type of
offenders would be allowed in the facility based on the brochure he showed me indicating that “the
Gainesville Bridge is an effective sentencing alternative for offenders who have substance abuse issues.” .
T indicated at that time that, as long as the proposed facility were serving substance abuse clients only,
that there should be no problem with zoning. I also indicated that I would need a statement from Bridges
of America indicating that they were in operation within the last 12 months. Mr. Lowry, at that point,
indicated that he thought Bridges of America served other clients. At no time during our conversation did
1 grant any type of approval of the proposed Community Corrections Center. At this time, no decision
has been made as fo whether your use will be allowed due to the lack of information regarding the
number and types of clients you will serve. - - : o

In your letter you have also made a public records request for all city files the City has on Bridges of
America that relates to its application for a special use permit. Additionally, you have asked fora copy of
any other Ordinance and/or Statutes that we are using to base a decision on related to this issue. The -
information is too voluminous and the site plan drawings are too large to be faxed. Iwill fax youn a copy
of the Special Use Permit Code and the Special Use Permit description that Mental Health Services, Inc.
provided on behalf of Bridges of America, 1 will call your office on June 11, 2002, to determine how to
get you a copy of the complete file. I : . ‘ o

Sincerely, ~ . | _
Ralph Hilliard |

Planning Manager

cc: Thomas Saunders, Community Developmeﬂt Director
David Lowry : '

PO.Box 490 » Gainesville, FL 32602-0490
352.334.5022 - FAX 352.334.2282 '






THOMAS D. BUSSING
MAYOR

June 19, 2002 *

Ms. Shelia Thompson Mr. Howard L. Johnson
Coniracting Officer Contracting Officer
Federal Bureau of Prisons Federal Bureau of Prisons
320 First Street NW 320 First Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20534 Washington, D.C. 20534
re: RFP 200-751-SE re: RFP 200-0739-SE

Dear Ms. Thompson and Mr. Johnson:

I have in hand two letters from Bannum, Inc. concerning Bannum’s proposal to
the Federal Bureau of Prisons to locate a community corrections center (CCC) or
“halfway house” in Gainesville.  These two letters bear two different signatures and cite
two different RFP numbers and refer to two different Federal Bureau of Prisons’
confraciing officers. ' :

The first letter is dated May 16, 2002 from Cafhy Bellew, Bannum, Inc. Senior
Operations Director referencing RFP 200-751-SE and stating any comments may be
- directed to Shelia Thompson, Contracting Officer, Federal Burcau of Prisons.

The second letter is dated May 28, 2002 from Kimberly L. Miller, (no tifle),
Bannum, Inc. referencing RFP 200-0739-SE and stating any comments may be directed
to Howard L. Johnson, Contracting Officer, Federal Bureau of Prisons.

These parallel letters bring a sense of confusion to the matter. Please clarify.

Furthermore, both letters state that the “proposed property is already zoned for a
work release program.” In fact, our city staff has not been able o determine if the
proposed facility has the proper zoning for the proposed use. Additional information
from Bannum is needed for our staff to make that determination.

el J ]
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June 19, 2002

Ms. Shelia Thompson
Contracting Officer
Federal Burean of Prisons
320 First Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20534

re: RFP 200-751-8E

Dear Ms. Thompson and Mr. Johnson: -

Mr. Howard L. Johnson

Contracting Officer . . .

Federal Burcau of Prisons
320 First Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20534

re: RFP 200-0739-SE

I have in hand two letters from Bannum, Inc. concerning Bannum’s proposal to
the Federal Bureau of Prisons to locate a community corrections center (CCC) or
“halfway house™ in Gainesville. These two letters bear two different signatures and cite
two different RFP numbers and refer to two different Federal Bureau of Prisons’

contracting officers.

The ﬁrst letter is dated May 16, 2002 from Cathy Bellew, Bannum Inc., Senior
Operations Director referencing RFP 200-751-SE and stating any comments may be
directed to Shelia Thompson, Contfracting Officer, Federal Bureau of Prisons.

The second letter is dated May 28, 2002 froni KinﬁEerly L. Miller, (no title),
Bamnum, Inc. referencing RFP 200-0739-SE and stating any comments may be directed
to Howard L. Johnson, Contracting Officer, Federal Bureau of Prisons.

These parallel letters bring a sense of confusion to the matter. Please clarify.

Furthermore, both letters state that the “proposed property is already zoned for a
work release program.” In fact, our city staff has not been able to determine if the
proposed facility has the proper zoning for the proposed use. Adchtlonal nformation
from Bannum is needed for our staff to make that determination.
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Letter to Federal Burean of Prisons

May3t%, 2002
Page Two

The City of Gainesville and Alachua County have jointly funded and are in the
process of creating a master plan, the Plan East Gainesville project. A comprehensive
community vision is being developed with the assistance of the State of Florida and the
services of a major planning and consulting firm. Land use and zoning changes are
anticipated, to implement the special area plan that emerges from this process.

There is much hard work being put forward by the residents of this area, to
stabilize and recover their neighborheods. They are concerned about the establishment of
a CCC facility in close proximity to their homes, schools and children’s daycare centers.

We as a city are putting up significant resources, in partnership with the state and
county governments, to bring about a well-planned vision of a better future for this long-
needful part of our city. The efforts to make this happen w111 require a long commitment
and dedlcated effort. - :

I am sure that Bannum Inc. is committed to operating a quality facility, and the
goals of this Department of Jusiice program are surely laudable. But the propesed CCC
would not be a good fit with the surrounding residential neighborhoods, nor with this
critical planning juncture, as we are committed to a new and d1ffercnt future for the east

side of Gainesville.

Sincerely,

" . Thomas D. Bussing
- Mayor



June 19, 2002

DRAFT

Ms. Shelia Thompson Mr. Howard L. Johnson
Contfracting Officer ' Contracting Officer
Federal Bureau of Prisons Federal Bureau of Prisons
320 First Street NW 320 First Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20534 : Washington, D.C. 20534
re: RFP 200-751-SE re: RFP 200-0739-SE

Dear Ms. Thompson and Mr, Johnson

I have in hand two letters from Bannum, Inc. concerning Bannum’s proposal to
the Federal Bureau of Prisons to locate a community corrections center (CCC) or '
“halfway house” in Gainesville. These two letters bear two different signatures and cite
two different RFP numbers and refer to two dlfferent Federal Bureau of Prisons’

contracting officers.

The first letter is dated May 16, 2002 from Cathy Bellew, Banhum, Inc. Senior
Operations Director referencing RFP 200-751-SE and stating any comments may be
directed to Shella Thompson, Contracting Officer, Federal Bureau of Prisons.

The second letter is dated May 28, 2002 from Kimberly L. Miller, (no title),
Bannum, Inc. referencing RFP 200-0739-SE and stating any comments may be directed
to Howard L. Johnson, Contracting Officer, Federal Bureau of Prisons.

These parallel letters bring a sense of confusion to the matter. Please clarify.

Furthermore, both letters state that the “proposed property is already zoned for a
work release program " In fact, our 01ty staff has not been able to determine if the
proposed facility has the proper zoning for the proposed use. Additional information
from Bannum is needed for our staff to make that determination.

Meanwhile, I am writing to let you know of our city’s concerns about the impact
of the proposed facility on the surrounding neighborhoods. The property involved, 1604
Southeast 3 Avenue, is in the heart of east Gainesville, This.area of our city is
recognized for its need of redevelopment, and we are committed o its recovery from

economic blight.




CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Department of Community Development

August 26, 2002

David A. Lowry

Bannum, Inc,—Suite C
2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
Clearwater, FL. 33765

Re: Zoning Compliance Permit Request
Dear Mr. Lowry:

The City of Gainesville received your request for a Zoning Compliance Permit for a
“Residential Community Program under Government Contract.” The application was
incomplete in that it did not list the name of the business and did not provide the number
of striped parking spaces on the site, as required by the application. Please provide this
information on the enclosed form. - S '

Additionally, please confirm whether Banoum, Inc., or anyone acting on behalf of
Bannum, Inc., filed a response to the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ request for proposals
_identified as RFP 200-751-SE and REP 200-0739-SE. If the answer to this question is
yes, please respond whether Bannum, Inc., or anyone acting on behalf of Bannun, Inc.,
intends to operate the facilities described in these requests for proposals at 1604 S.E. 3%
Avenue and 1530 S.E. Hawthorne Road, Gainesville, Florida. Please respond to this

request in writing. : .,
Sincerely, |
Kolph K.c

Ralph Hilliard
Planning Manager

Vs .
r

PO.Box 490 » Gainesville, FL 32602-0480

352.334.502 Lo 2282 ‘ -_
S
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ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT

Muiling address: City of Gainesvlile, Statlon 12
P,O. Bux 490, Galnesville, FL 32602

i Df one: 352/334-5023  fax; 352/334-3259
s "41 address: 306 NE 6" Avenue, Bidg, B, Room 152}

ZCF Mo, | L I/
ii 1Approved [ ]Denied [ ] Approved w/conditions

i
_i Do not write ih this space

Applicant Name: 50()(‘\( FlaaPiNa JHSN "unrj A L_ngrué Br‘lda:% of! neriCo.
Mm!mg Address: S {1 fty/State _C,lm—j—;g Zip: DA ]S
*Davtime Phone Number: C?ST?? 588 55CIL.] . Date: 8 "LQ D2 _

'\ nic of Business;

Zdress of Busineas: o &F %_" Ave. 11526 98 HeowuosWorne. Al

{Location for which Zonlng Compliance determination Is requested)

Trevious use of bullding or unlt: beldcn{—iat ('DrY"lMuni-H-l PQJC\ g en) und:r' &rﬁm Qoo

:Proposed use of bullding or unit (BE SPEC[F{C) MMQJ&WMM&%&L%
Dot

Number ufstrmc parking spaces on sites
Gross square fuotr.ge of bullding: &H Q00 @ ,£‘:\: Unit/Suite squnre footnge: L”:/A

“Tie informaltion that I have .!'upphf:f is tru¢ and cotrect. I understand I must obtaln an occupational licdnse from .rI/:e'.FJ'nance.
~erartront of the Tity of Galnesville, and meet rdf requirements of the Florida Bmld!ngC‘oae 2001 through the Buifding
;‘ “““““ SCHE pnor 7roperating the business,

' _.':;T TIFY THAT { aM /@C URRENTLY CCCUPYING THE SPACE FOR WHICH ZONING COMPLIANCE IS
RIGHESTED, {circte ofigr ' ' . )

_ .
SIGNATURE OF APPLICAng?O <" P:ckm[ ] Mall] ]

Co ({fp'lﬁﬂ”’f’g{mﬁ, UO’DW NG — [BA0WN | VP, oty [(eheek on)

PRINT ATPLICANT NAME: IVC

(b F‘&m«*\ Yord (ostmrstino~ B(&Dw‘h U?(‘,OD

NOTE: If yaur busir ess {s In & bullding with ramltiple uses where the parking is shored by all busine ssr:s. yau may or may not be
required to provide ilata on type of use and square fostage of each business, Please ask Planning Stan'rur rurthc lnfqrma‘tton. An
‘icomplete appleation will nof be pracessed and will be reterned to you. ' ' :

SUVITE/UNIT#| SQL.FOOTAGE | TYPE OF USE (BE BPECIFIC) FOR BTAFF UBE ONLY:
: Requlred [Parking

&5




Bannum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
. Suite C
Clearwater, FL 33765

John D. Rich - ] Office: (727) 588-2594
Corporate Counsel : Fax: (727) 588-2689

Via facsimile (352-334-2282) & First Class U.S. Mail
September 17, 2002

Ralph Hilliard

Planning Manager

City of Gainesville _ _
P.O. Box 490 o
Gainesville, FL 32602-0490

Re: . Zoning Compliance Permit Request
Dear Mr. Hilliard:

On behalf of Bannum, Inc. I write in response to your letter dated August 26, 2002 in which you
state that Bannum’s Zoning Compliance Permit “did not list the name of the business and did not
provide the number of striped parking spaces on the site.” The name of the business, as is
evident from the application filed by Bannum, Inc. is “Bannum, Inc.” The number of parking
spaces is forty-five (45) with room for more. Should you need any further information, please
contact me at your convenience.

A5 A U T
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Bannum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
Suite C
Clearwater, FL 33765

Office: (727) 588-2594

John D. Rich
Fax: (727) 588-2689

Corporate Counsel

Via facsimile (352-334-2282) & First Class U.S. Mail

September 17, 2002

Ralph Hilliard

Planning Manager

City of Gainesville

P.O. Box 490

Gainesville, FL 32602-0490

Re:  Zoning Compliance Permit Request
Dear Mr. Hilliard:

Following our conversation today, and to answer your inquiry as to whether or not Bannum, Inc.
filed a response to the Federal Bureau of Prisons request for proposals numbered RFP 200-751-
SE and RFP 200-0739-SE, respectively. The answer is affirmative that Bannum, Inc. responded
to both, however, I am not at libérty to diseuss any of the details of an outstanding bid. - At the
same time, I am perplexed by this request inasmuch as Bannum, Inc. has already given the City
of Gainesville notification of this fact in letters dated May 16, 2002 to Mayor Bussing, Chuck’
Chestnut, City Commissioner, and Norman Botsford, Chief of Police. The facts about which we
are. obhgated to inform the City regarding out proposal are discussed in detail in those letters,
copies of which are aftached hereto for your reference. Bannum, Inc. does not intend to use the
property located at 1604 S.E, 3™ Avenue and 1530 S E. Hawthorne Road, Gainesville, Florida in
anyway as it relates to Federal BOP RFP 200-0739-SE (Ocala, Florida area).

A D RS .
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Bannum, Inc.

5904 MacCorkle Ave., SW
St. Albans, WV 25177
Phone 304- 768-6625 /

Fax 304- 768-6467

C‘_al:hy Rellew, Operations Director /
May 16, 2002 | /

The Honorable Thormas Bussing, Mayor
City of Gainesville
200 East University Avenye - ‘ /
Gainesville, FL 32601 _ /.
Dear Mayor Bussing: CERTIFIED ‘ _f,ﬁl
Bannum has submitted an offer for & community, dorrections center (CCC) or “halfway house”,
program for federal offenders releasiniyg to the inesville, FL. area as a response to 2 request for
proposal, RFP 200-751-SE, issued by the Dep, {riment of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons. The
BOP encourages full and open competition ja the procurement of these services; consequently,

other offerors may also be responding to a RFP.

As part of the CCC-contracting process BOP requires that all offerors tiotify and seek iﬁput
from the local law enforcement authgtity and twolevels of locally elected government officials.
This letter will serve as documéntatfon of partial satjsfaction of this requirement. '

Bannum has submitted a propo
at 1604 Southeast 3™ Avenue,Gainesville, FL. The proposed property is already zoned for a
work release program. Therefore, the building will only require minor renovations to meet

Federal Bureau of Prisons ghfety requirements by the contracy performance date of December 1,

'2002. These rcnovationse scheduled to be completed by Dex ember 1, 2002.

The total term of the groposed contract is five years. The estimateq requirement specifies 32
heds for males and Y1 beds for females. These numbers reflect the BOP’s best estimates of bed
space needs at thig'time. The BOP may exceed its original estimates 1 there is an unanticipated
need for additiopal bed space in this area. Performance is to begin on D cember 1, 2002 with
confract award/dy August 1, 2002,

The BOP hés a long history of transferring individuals who are within a few Yponths of release to
a contractor-operated CCC for transitional programiming. These individuals haye often been
removed fiom the community for an extended period of time. Sound corrections] practice
suggghts that CCCs enhance public safety by offering these individuals the opportunity to find

to the Federal Burean,of Prisons to locate this Federal program
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Clt‘v Of ' . Inter-Office Communication
. Gainesville - Planning Division
X5022, FAX x2282, Station 11
TO: Tom Saunders DATE: September 17, 2002
Director, Community Development :
FROM: Ralph Hilliard
- Planning Manager -

SUBJECT: Proposed Community Corrections Fa(:lhty located at 1604 Southeast 37
- Avenue

This letter is in response to your inquiry regarding the zoning and codes issues related to the
permissibility of locating a halfway house at 1604 Southeast 3" Avenue, On May 15, 1998
Mental Health Services, Inc., applied fora Special Use Permit for a Social Service Home/
Halfway House. The property located at 1604 Southeast 3 Avenue is zoned MU-1 (Mixed-Use
Low Intensity). Social Service Homes/Halfway Houses are allowed in the MU-1 district by
Special Use Permit. The City’s Land Development Code defines a social service home or
halfway house to mean “a facility providing professmnal care, resident or nonresident, for those
requiring therapy, counseling or other rehabilitative services related to drug abuse, alcohol
abuse, social disorders, physical disabilities, mental retardation or similar problems.” On June
25, 1998 the City Plan Board approved the Special Use Permit for the facility.

" During the review of the Special Use Petmit, it was determined that Mental Health Services,

~ Inc., was the agent for Bridges of America, a statewide vendor for the Depariment of Corrections
(DOC) at the time of the application. The program was referenced as the Cross Creek Bridge

Facility. Durmg the hearing for the Special Use Perniit, it was stated that the program would

provide services for clients in the Aftercare/Medium Intensity Residential Program only. It was

further stated that this program was for substance abusers. The Cross Creek Bridge Facility

operated at the site until December of 2001, The Special Use Permit will become void if the use

ceases for a continuous period of 12 montbs.

On August 21, 2002, the City received a request from Bannum, Inc. for a Zoning Compliance
Permit. On August 26, 2002, the City sent a letter to Bannumi, Inc., requesting additional
information related to their request for a Zoning Compliance Permit. As of September 17, 2002,
the City has not received a response from Bannum, Inc. The City will not be able to make a
determination about the use until the additional information has been received.

P _ ! " " |
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Bannum, Inc.

2165 Sunnydale Boulevard
, Suite C

Clearwater, FL 33765

ficF (727) 588-2504

David A. Lowry
i;"ax (727) 588-2689

Executive Director

October 8, 2002

Thomas Saunders

Community Development Director BY FAX
City of Gainesville .

P.O. Box 490

Gainesville, FL. 32602

Dear Mr, Saunders:

On QOctober 4, 2002, I had a telephone conversation with you and Mr. Hilliard regarding
your letter of September 26, 2002, wherein you determined that Bannum’s proposed -
Commumty Correction Center to be located at 1604 S.E. 3™ Ave., Gainesville, FL was a

“penal or correctional facility”, In that letter you state that your determination was based
on a review of the November 2001, as amended March 2002 “Statement of Work,

including Explanat1on of Terms”.

In our telephone conversation, I explained to you and Mr. Hilliard in great detail that our
program participants (residents) are not confined, physically restrained or otherwise
detained in any manner. This, too, is based on the very SOW upon which the City relied
in attempting to classify this program as a “penal or correctional facility”. For
verification, I also referred you to Chapter 10 of that Statement of Work which discusses
movement in the community, mandatory employiment, sign in/sign out, curfew of 9:00
pm, weekend passes, trips to the supermarket, etc. We also discussed the use of certain
terms in the Statement of Work such as the word “inmate™ and “confined”. 1 explained
that the use of those type of terms were not to be taken literally but should be interpreted
pursuant to the entire document and absolutely cannot be a justification to determine that
our proposed facility is a jail, prison or detention center, In addition, I pointed out to you
that the Statement of Work also discusses the fact that our program would accept many
referrals from the Federal Court who have not previously been institutionalized such as -
those persons under the supervision of a U.S. Probation Officer. Further, I explained that
all our residents who are referred to us by the BOP are determined to be “Community
Release”™ and voluntarily choose to participate in our program. From our discussion and
the City’s reliance solely on the November 2001 SOW as amended March 2002, to deny
the zoning permit, it seems evident that said denial is misplaced.

After receiving all the information I offered, ydu stated that you would have to get back

to me because I was providing information of which you were not previously aware.
Accordingly, T look forwarded to the benefit of your earliest reply.

Sincerely,
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CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Department of Community Deue!opmeﬂt

November 8, 2002

Mr. David Lowry
Executive Dircetor o
Bannum, Inc. ' ' 1
2165 Sunnvdale Boulevard, Suite C f
Clearwater, Florida 33765

Dear Mr. Lowry:

1 am writing in response to your recent letter to me regarding your proposed use at 1604 S.E, 3 IAvcnue
in Gainesville. We appreciate the additional information you have provided. However, it is our

understanding that if you are doing those uses described in your proposal to the Bureau of Prisons, in the
March 2002 Statement of Work (which it is our understanding is your proposal to the Bureau of nsons)
your preposed use is a Correctional Facility.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas D. Saunders _
Community Development Director .

cc:  Wayne Bowers, City Manager . / e
Ralph Hilliard, Planning Manager?
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ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT

Mailing address: City of Gainesvllle, Statlon 12
P.O. Box 490, Gainesville, FL 32602

ohope: 352/33¢-5023  fax; 352/334-3259
Thysied] address: 306 NE 6" Avenue, Bldg. B, Room 158,

ZCP No. -,
if }Approved [ }Denied [ ]Approved w/conditions

Do not write inhls space

Applieant Name: 2o am v g Dhavicl Al owsays Bridges oF Avhecito.
' pr DS

Mﬂlliﬂg Address: MMM&ZAMWWISWWQML Z
-a\tm:c Fhone Numbcr.(_?mj 588 %qq ) Date: 8 * ]Lﬁ (D2

1

\ ‘o of Business:
Agdress of Business:\la0H 2 32 Ave. ! 1520 SE Hau}x—hq—na Al
{Location for which Zonlng Compllnnce determinntion s requcl.tcd)

Frevious use n!‘building ar unit:fPEsid 23

1=‘rop-:;smfl pse of buildIng or unit (BE SPECIFIC): &ﬁjggnﬂmmuw_g%rnm g (‘ao\ft:rnm(erﬂ I's
- {pee Gk .

‘\tumber of striped parking spaces on site:

Gross square footrge ofbuildmg. Q‘j 000 5:31 £‘ﬂ: ' Unlt/Sulte .v._quuri: foolage: L! :/A

Ti¢ informarlon that I iave supplied is rrae and correet. I understand I must abrain an occupationel licguse from the Finance
Tepariont of the Jity of Galnesville, and meet all requirements of the Florida BulldingCode 2001 throdgh the Building

"_*r:"‘ icui prior 1) operating the business,

7 CERTIFY THATI M/@Cm&mm Y OCCUPYING THE SPACE FORWHICH ZONING FOMPLIANCE IS
A_-OJ!_.S Tm‘) {elrele o 1 s
- /ﬁ- h .
_ ISIGNATURE OF APPLICAN@O — Pick u [ 1 Mail[

Co -Qpplientt A (}%Wno—(ﬁow}x VP, coty [eheckong)

pnmﬂrrumwmw-Mg W A4, LQ&%{ M%MZ}.LMC
(&Mﬁ\ v bord fostastine- Beown U?, coo

NOTE: IT your buslr ess In & hullding with multiple uséy where the parking is shared by nll husineszes, you may or may not be
‘required to provide dut on type of use and sgoare Tootage of ench business, Plerse ask Planning Stafl for furthef {nformation. An
'“ﬂomplcfc uppllcnﬂlm will nof be pracessed and wlll be reterned ta you, . .

SUITE/UNIT #] 8Q.FOOTAGE | TYPEORUSE{BEBPECIFIC)__ _. ... | FORETAFF -US-E—G?‘LY!
Required Parking
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Attachment to Application for Zoning Compliance Permit

Location Address: 1604 SE 3" Avenue, Gainesville, Florida
“Tax Parcel No.: 11627-001-000 & 11627

Zoning: MUT . '

Lot Size: 1.47 Acres

Building Size: 24,000 sq. fi.

Economic Impact:

Estimated Anriual Salaries, Benefits, etc.: $250,000.00

Thirteen new employees in the area. -

Local food service purchasmg, office supplies, and other goods and services est1mated annual
expenditures of $200,000.00. -.

Prqgrams:

The above-described property was formerly used by Bridges of America, Cross Creek Bridge
Facility (“Bridges”) to house a residential community program. Bridges ceased operation at the
facility in December, 2001, The property is zoned and properly permitted to house a program for
up to seventy (70) individuals. On June 25, 1998 the City of Gainesville' approved Bridges
réquest for a Special Use Permit (Petition 95SUP-98PB)(See attached letter of July 27, 1998).

Thereafter, and until December, 2001, Bridges used the property in the operation of a resideritial

facility to accommodate a government contract for a residential program that had several
residential components. The individuals in the program lived at the facility leaving only to go to

‘work and to purchase incidentals and personal necessities. Bric_lgeé employed staff to supervise -

" the residents twenty~-four (24) hours a day. Meals were provided to the residents. Program
components included: drug counseling and treatment, life skills education, individua]/group
counsehng Bridges staffed an employment advisor to assist the individuals participating in the
program in finding employment. Once employment had been attained, weekly job checks were
performed by Bridges staff to ensure the residéents were working. The residents’ paydays were
tracked and their money accounted for. They were drug tested weekly and had a daily curfew.
Bridges staff performed after hours bed checks every 1-2 hours and were required to inform law
enforcement of any resident not accounted for. The average stay of‘ each resident in the program
was §ix (6) months : ,

Bannum, Inc. proposes to use the aforementioned property in the same manner and under the

- —same special use permit as Bridges.- Bridges-use has not lapsed for more than-twelve months and-

Bannum, Inc, will lease the property directly from Bridges. Bannum, Inc. proposes to house a
residential community program at the property for approximately forty to seventy individuals.
Bannum, Inc. will use the property in the operation of a residential facility to accommodate a
government contract for a residential program that has several residential components. The
individuals in the program will live at the facility, leaving during the day to go to work and to
purchase incidentals and personal necessities, and for weekend passes to one (1) disclosed
location. Bannum, Inc. will employ staff to supervise the residents twenty-four (24) hours a day.




Bannum staff will also, by contract be required to account for the residents whereabouts
throughout the day on a periodic basis. Meals will be provided to the residents. Program
components will include: drug counseling and treatment if appropriate, life skills education,
individual/group counseling. Bannum, Inc. will staffed an employment advisor to assist the
individuals participating in the program in finding employment. Each resident must find
employment within fifteen (15) days of arrival. Once employment has been attained, weekly job
checks are to be performed by Bannum, Inc. staff to ensure the residents are working and to
maintain accountability. The residents’ paydays will be tracked and their money accounted for.
Each resident will pay subsistence during their stay. They will be randomly drug tested weekly
and have a daily curfew. Bannum, Inc. staff shall perform after-hours bed checks every 1-2
hours and will be required to inform appropriate law enforcement and government officials of
any resident not accounted for, The average stay of each resident in the program will be
approximately four (4) months. :

The parties signing the zoning compliance permit submit that Bridges® Special Use Permit has
not expired nor has it been abandoned, nor has the use ceased for a continuous period of 12
months (see Gainesville Code § 30-236(c)). Bannum, Inc.’s (Bridges Lessee) use of the property
- will be the same as Bridges. Bridges does not, by signing this zoning compliance pérmit or any
other act, waive any right to use the property as it has in the past and under the Special Use
Permit that is current and valid. Further, Bridges does not, by signing this zoning compliance
- permit or any other act, abandon the aforesaid Special Use Permit or Bridges ability to use the
property as it has in the past. Bridges is simply leasing the property to Banmum, Inc. who, the
par1t1es submit, will use the property for the same purpose and use as Bridges, therefore Bannum,
Inc. is entitled to have this permit granted.






Attachment to Application for Zoning Compliance Permit

Location Address: 1604 SE 3™ Avenue, Gainesville, Florida
Tax Parcel No.: 11627-001-000 & 11627

Zoning: MU1

Lot Size: 1.47 Acres :

Building Size: 24,000 sq. fi.

Economic Impact:

Estimated Annual Salaries, Benefits, etc.: $250,000.00

Thirteen new employees in the area.

Local food service purchasing, office supplies, and other goods and services estzmated annual
‘expenditures of $200,000.00 -

Programs:

The above-described property was formerly used by Bridges of America, Cross Creek Bridge
Facility (“Bridges”) to house a residential community program. Bridges ceased operation at the
facility in December, 2001. The property is zoned and properly permitted to house a program for
up to seventy (70) individuals. On June 25, 1998 the City of Gainesville approved Bridges
request for a Special Use Permit (Petition 95SUP-98PB)(See attached letter of July 27, 1998).
Thereafter, and until December, 2001, Bridges used the property in the operation of a residential
facility to accommodate a government contract for a residential program -that had several
residential components. The individuals in the program lived at the facility leaving only to goto
work and to purchase incidentals and personal necessities. Bridges employed staff to supervise
the residents twenty-four (24) hours a day. Meals were provided to the residents. Program
components included: drug counseling and treatment, life skills education, 1nd1v1dua1/group
counsehng Bridges staffed an employment advisor to assist the individuals participating in the
progtam in finding employment. Once employment had been attained, weekly job checks were
performed by Bridges staff to ensure the residents were working, The residents’ paydays were
tracked and their money accounted for. They were drug tested weekly and had a daily curfew.
Bridges staff performed after hours bed checks every 1-2 hours and were required to inform law
enforcement of any resident not accounted for. The average stay of each remdent in the program
was six {6) months.

Bannum, Inc. proposes to use the aforementioned property in the same manner and under the
same special use permit as Bridges. Bridges use has not lapsed for more than twelve months and
Bannum, Inc. will lease the property directly from Bridges. Bannum, Inc. proposes to house a
residential community program at the property for approximately forty to seventy individuals.
Bannum, Inc. will use the property in the operation of a residential facility to accommodate a
government contract for a residential program that has several residential components. The
individuals in the program will live at the facility, leaving during the day to go to work and to
purchase incidentals and personal necessities, and for weekend passes to one (1) disclosed
location. Bannum, Inc. will employ staff to supervise the residents twenty-four (24) hours a day.



Bannum staff will also, by contract be required to account for the residents whereabouts
throughout the day on a periodic basis. Meals will be provided to the residents. Program
components will include; drug counseling and treatment if appropriate, life skills education,
individual/group counseling,. Bannum, Inc. will staffed an employment advisor to assist the
individuals participating in the program in finding émployment.” Each resident must find
employment within fifteen (15) days of arrival. Once employment has been attained, weekly job
checks are to be performed by Bannum, Inc. staff to ensure the residents are working and to
maintain accountability. The residents’ paydays will be tracked and their money accounted for.
Each resident will pay subsistence during their stay. They will be randomly drug tested weekly
and have a daily curfew. Bannum, Inc. staff shall perform after-hours bed checks every 1-2
hours and will be required to inform appropriaté law enforcement and government officials of
any resident. not accounted for. The average stay of each resident in the program will be
approximately four (4) months. S '

The parties signing the zoning cbmpliance permit submit that Bridges’ Special Use Permit has
not expired nor has it been abandoned, nor has the use ceased for a continuous period of 12
months (see Gainesville Code § 30-236(c)). Bannum, Inc.’s (Bndges Lessee) use of the property

will be the same as Bridges. Bridges does not, by sxgnmg this zoning compliance permit or any -
other act, waive any right to use the property as it has in the past and under the Special Use

Permit that is current and valid. Further, Bridges does not, by signing this zoning complxance

permit or any other act, abandon the aforesaid Special Use Permit or Bridges ability to use the

property as it has i the past. Bridges is simply leasing the property to Bannum, Inc. who, the
parltles submit, will use the property for the same purpose and use as Bridges, therefore Bannum
Inc. is entitled to have this permit granted. SR




